Town & Village of Waterbury

Development Review Board
Decision, #58-18  July 11, 2018
Attending: Dave Frothingham (Chair); Tom Kinley, Mike Bard, and Dave Rogers. Staff present: Dina
Bookmyer-Baker (ZA) and Patti Spence (Secretary).
Owner/Applicant:
Address/Location:
Zones:
Application #

Carol O’Neil
92 Stowe Street, Waterbury, VT
Mill (MIL) and Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) overlay
58-18
Tax Map # 19-084.000

Applicant Request
The applicant seeks approval to add a dwelling unit and an external stair to an existing commercial building,
located at 92 Stowe Street.
Present and sworn in:
Bud Wilson, Architect
Carol O'Neill applicant
Exhibits
A: Application #58-18 (3 pp: Zoning, Site Plan), dated 5/25/18.
B: Floor Plans (A1.1) and Elevations (A2.1), prepared by Wilson Architects, dated 5/22/18.
C: Site Plan (SP.1), prepared by Wilson Architects, dated 5/22/18.
D: Aerial photo of parcel in its neighborhood and with SFHA. (staff)
E: Google street views of building. (staff)
F: Prior PC/ZBA minutes/decisions, #01-09-V and #03-98-V, for reference.
G: Letter to adjoining landowners, mailed certified on 6/19/18
Findings of Fact
1. Existing conditions: Carol O'Neill owns a 0.75± acre (32,670 SF) parcel located at 92 Stowe Street. The
property is developed with an existing two and one-half story building, access drive, and parking areas.
The property is served by municipal water and wastewater systems, and includes frontage on, and access
to Stowe Street. The parcel is located in the Mill (MIL) zoning district and the Special Flood Hazard
Area (SFHA) overlay.
Background: The existing mixed-use building of 5,400 SF includes restaurant, office, apartment, and
pottery/craft studio (permits #03-98-V and #01-09-V, Exhibit F). Although the third floor was approved
to be renovated for an apartment, it remains unfinished, and the approvals/zoning permits have expired.
2. Proposal: The project includes renovating the existing attic space into a two-bedroom apartment to be
owner-occupied and an external stair to serve the 2nd and 3rd floors.
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3. Table of Uses, Section 503: A single-family dwelling is a permitted use in the MIL zoning district.
4. Site Plan Review and Approval, Section 301: No change is proposed to the dimensions of the enclosed
space of the existing structure or the parking area. The site plan criteria were reviewed and approved
previously for restaurant, office, apartment, and pottery/craft studio (Exhibit F). The current project
involves establishing a use that affects parking.
Parking Regulations, Section 414: The site plan (Exhibit C) shows 26 total parking spaces, including 2
handicapped spaces. The parking requirements are as follows:
(a) 40-seat restaurant, 6 staff: 1 PS/ev. 3 seats + 1/ea. staff...............................requires 20 parking spaces;
(b) 1400 SF 2nd floor office: 1 PS/300 SF (1400  300): .................................................. requires 5 spaces
(c) 1 staff pottery/craft studio and < 100 SF retail: 1 PS/staff + 1/retail space:.................. requires 2 spaces
(d) 1 dwelling unit of 2 bedrooms: (1.5 PS /each dwelling unit) ....................................... requires 2 spaces
Total required: .......................................................................................................................................... 29
Total provided: ......................................................................................................................................... 26
Previous approvals have approved, as per Section 414(e)(2) that the restaurant has opposite hours from
the daytime uses of office and retail. Therefore, 22 parking spaces (restaurant + dwelling) are needed at
night; 9 spaces (office, retail, & dwelling) are needed during the daytime. (Residential parking must be
available at all times.)
Conclusion:
Based upon these findings, and subject to the conditions set forth below, the Board concludes that the
proposal by Carol O’Neill to add a dwelling unit and an external stair at 92 Stowe Street, as presented in
application #58-18 and supporting materials, meets the Site Plan review criteria as set forth in Section 301,
Site Plan Review.
Decision Motion:
On behalf of the Waterbury Development Review Board, Mike Bard moved and Tom Kinley seconded the
motion to approve application #58-18 with the following conditions:
(1) The applicant shall complete the project in accordance with the Board’s findings and conclusions and
the approved plans and exhibits;
(2) All proposes outside lighting shall be downcast and shielded.
(3) Except as amended herein, this approval incorporates all Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
Conditions in permits #03-98-V and #01-09-V.
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Vote: Passed 4–0

This decision was approved on July 18, 2018.

Additional state permits may be required for this project. The landowner/applicant is advised to contact Peter
Kopsco, DEC Permit Specialist, at 802-505-5367 or pete.kopsco@vermont.gov, and the appropriate state agencies
to determine what permits must be obtained.
NOTICE: This decision may be appealed to the Vermont Environmental Court by an interested person who
participated in the proceeding(s) before the Development Review Board. An appeal must be taken within 30 days
of the date of this decision, pursuant to 24 V.S.A. § 4471 and Rule 5(b) of the Vermont Rules for Environmental
Court Proceedings.
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